RESOLUTION NO. 25 -70

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO

RESOLUTION APPROVING LEASE RENEWAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
EL PASO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES AND CHILDREN’S
ADVOCACY CENTER FOR THE PIKES PEAK REGION, INC.

WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. §§ 30-11-101(1)(d), 30-11-103, and 30-11-107(1)(a), the Board of
County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado (hereinafter “Board” or “County”) has the
authority to manage the concerns of the County and to make all contracts and do all other acts
concerning the County when deemed by the Board to be in the best interests of the citizens of El
Paso County; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Human Services (“Department) entered into an agreement to lease
Six Hundred Seven (607) rentable square feet of space located at 2335 Robinson Street, Colorado
Springs, Colorado to further the mission of the Department in providing services to the citizens of
the County; and

WHEREAS, the Department wishes to renew the Lease Agreement (attached hereto as Exhibit 1)
with Children’s Advocacy Center for the Pikes Peak Region, Inc., a Colorado nonprofit
corporation, commencing on March 1, 2025, and which shall remain in effect for a period of five
(5) years, as further detailed in the provisions of the Lease Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners has
determined that it would serve the best interests of the citizens of El Paso County to approve and
renew the above-identified Lease Agreement between El Paso County Department of Human
Services and the Children’s Advocacy Center for the Pikes Peak Region, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Carrie Geitner, duly elected, qualified member and Chair of
the Board of County Commissioners, or Holly Williams, duly elected, qualified member and Vice-
Chair of the Board of County Commissioners, be and is hereby authorized and appointed on behalf
of the Board to execute any and all documents necessary to carry out the intent of the Board as

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLO 0

Steve Schleiker El Paso County, C0

il 111117

3
Pages 2



Exhibit 1

Amendment to Lease Agreement

This Amendment to Lease Agreement (this “Amendment”), is entered into as of this 7th day of January
2025 (the “Effective Date), by and between Children’s Advocacy Center for the Pikes Peak
Region, Inc., a Colorado nonprofit corporation (“Landlord”) and the El Paso County Board of
County Commissioners on behalf of the El Paso County Department of Human Services
(“Tenant™).

A. Landlord and Tenant are parties to that certain Lease Agreement, dated as of April
1, 2022, (collectively, the “Lease”) for space located at 2335 Robinson Street, Suite #200
Colorado Springs, Colorado, 80904, as more particularly described in the Lease (the “Premises”).

B. The parties wish to make certain amendments to the Lease pursuant to the terms of
this Amendment, with such amendments to be effective as of the Effective Date.

C. For and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Extension of Term. The Term of this Lease is hereby extended for sixty (60) months
(the “Extended Term”) commencing on March 1, 2025, and expiring on February 28, 2030.

2. Rent Schedule. The Base Rent for the Extended Terms shall be as follows:

Lease Year Annual Base Rate Annual Base Rent Monthly Base Rent
3/1/2025 - 2/28/2026 $16.39 $9.948.73 $829.06
3/1/2026 - 2/28/2027 $16.88 $10,246.16 $853.85
3/1/2027 - 2/29/2028 $17.39 $10,555.73 $879.64
3/1/2028 - 2/28/2029 $17.91 $10,871.37 $905.95
3/1/2029 - 2/28/2030 $18.45 $11,199.15 $933.26

5. Additional Rent/Operating Expenses. The parties acknowledge and agree that the
Operating Costs for 2025 have been estimated at $10.36 per square foot. During the Extended Term,
Tenant shall continue to pay Additional Rent and its pro-rata share of Operating Expenses in
accordance with the terms of the Lease.

6. No Other Amendments. Except as modified in this Amendment, the terms and
conditions of the Lease remain in full force and effect. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined
in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Lease. In the event of
a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Lease and this Amendment, the terms and
conditions of this Amendment shall govern and control.

7. Counterparts and Electronic Signatures. This Amendment may be executed in
several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts shall

Amendment to Lease Agreement Page 1



constitute one and the same instrument.

Documents executed, scanned and transmitted

electronically and electronic signatures shall be deemed original signatures for purposes of this
Amendment, with such scanned and electronic signatures having the same legal effect as original

signatures.

herein.

The parties have executed this Amendment to be effective as of the Effective Date set forth

the El Paso County Board of County Commissioners on behalf of the El Paso County

Department of Human Seryices

Name: tamnt. ddiver
Title: it h Roac?
590

Children’s Advocacy Center for the
Pikes Peak Region, Inc D.B.A Safe Passage

¥}
By: Massreen n.)‘uJ&?

Name:_Maureen Basenberg
Title: Executive-Director

Amendment to Lease Agreement

Page 2

Doc ID: a5e7bd0Obadb5a3e8b75f3eb40703d71f5f948ba3



